



Freedom of Information Request FOI 18 128

Driving offences

Query:

We write further to your email below to request access to the following information under section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000:

1. Details of any senior officer ^[1] who has remained in employment following disciplinary proceedings as a result of a conviction for a driving offence (of any nature) in the last 6 years;
2. Details of any senior officer who has remained in employment and been promoted following disciplinary proceedings as a result of a conviction for a driving offence (of any nature) in the last 6 years.

[1] Station Manager or higher rank

Where an exception applies to protect the identity of officers covered by points 1 & 2 (and we deny any such exemption applies), please instead provide the numbers of officers falling into either of these two categories, together with details of their respective ranks.

Response:

Please note, Dorset Fire and Rescue Service and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) combined to form Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service on 1 April 2016 so this response covers both Dorset and Wiltshire.

1. **According to our records, no senior officer has remained in employment with DWFRS following disciplinary proceedings as a result of a conviction for a driving offence (of any nature) in the last 6 years.**
2. **According to our records, no senior officer has remained in employment and been promoted with DWFRS following disciplinary proceedings as a result of a conviction for a driving offence (of any nature) in the last 6 years.**

[1] Station Manager or higher rank